GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2019

H.B. 776 Apr 15, 2019 HOUSE PRINCIPAL CLERK

D

Η

HOUSE BILL DRH10436-MK-178

| | Short Title: | NC CTE Foundation/Grant Admin. (H | Public) |
|----|--|---|----------|
| | Sponsors: | Representatives Clemmons, Elmore, R. Turner, and R. Smith (Primary Spor | nsors). |
| | Referred to: | | |
| | | | |
| 1 | | A BILL TO BE ENTITLED | |
| 2 | | O AUTHORIZE THE NORTH CAROLINA CAREER AND TECHN | |
| 3 | EDUCAT | FION FOUNDATION TO COLLABORATE IN ADMINISTERING CER | TAIN |
| 4 | GRANTS. | | |
| 5 | The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: | | |
| 6 | SECTION 1. G.S. 115C-64.15 reads as rewritten: | | |
| 7 | "§ 115C-64.15. North Carolina Education and Workforce Innovation Commission. | | |
| 8 | ••• | | |
| 9 | | he Commission shall develop and administer the Education and World | |
| 10 | Innovation P | Program, as established under G.S. 115C-64.16, in collaboration with the | North |
| 11 | Carolina Care | eer and Technical Education Foundation, Inc., and make awards of grants unc | ler the |
| 12 | Program. | | |
| 13 | | he Commission shall develop and administer, in coordination with the State | |
| 14 | of Education and the Superintendent of Public Instruction, and in collaboration with North | | |
| 15 | Carolina Care | eer and Technical Education Foundation, Inc., the Career and Technical Edu | cation |
| 16 | Grade Expansion Program, as established under G.S. 115C-64.17, and shall make awards of | | |
| 17 | grants under | the Program. | |
| 18 | <u>(d2)</u> <u>Th</u> | he North Carolina Career and Technical Education Foundation, Inc., shall se | rve as |
| 19 | <u>a grant admir</u> | nistrator by providing assistance and support to grantees for initiating, expansion | nding, |
| 20 | <u>improving, ar</u> | nd promoting career and technical education initiatives. | |
| 21 | (e) Th | he Commission Commission, in consultation with the North Carolina Care | er and |
| 22 | Technical Ed | lucation Foundation, Inc., shall publish a report on the Education and World | kforce |
| 23 | Innovation Program and the Career and Technical Education Grade Expansion Program on or | | |
| 24 | before April 30 of each year. The report shall be submitted to the Joint Legislative Education | | |
| 25 | Oversight Co | ommittee, the State Board of Education, the State Board of Community Col | lleges, |
| 26 | and the Board | d of Governors of The University of North Carolina. The report shall include a | ıt least |
| 27 | all of the following information: | | |
| 28 | (1 |) An accounting of how funds and personnel resources were utilized for | r each |
| 29 | | program and their impact on student achievement, retention, | , and |
| 30 | | employability. | |
| 31 | (2 | Recommended statutory and policy changes. | |
| 32 | (3 | Recommendations for improvement of each program. | |
| 33 | (4 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| 34 | | recommendations on increasing availability of grants after the first two | |
| 35 | | of the program to include additional local school administrative ur | nits or |
| 36 | | providing additional grants to prior recipients." | |



General Assembly Of North Carolina

SECTION 2. G.S. 115C-64.17(c) reads as rewritten: 1 2 ''(c)Selection of Recipients. - For the 2017-2018 fiscal year, the Commission shall accept 3 applications for a grant until November 30, 2017. For subsequent fiscal years that funds are made 4 available for the Program, the Commission shall accept applications for a grant until August 1 of 5 each year. The Commission shall consult with the North Carolina Career and Technical Education Foundation, Inc., to select recipients in a manner that considers diversity among the 6 7 pool of applicants, including geographic location, location of industries in the area in which a 8 local school administrative unit is located, and the size of the student population served by the 9 unit, in order to award funds to the extent possible to grant recipients that represent different 10 regions and characteristics of the State. The Commission shall recommend recipients of the grants to the State Board of Education. The State Board, upon consultation with the 11 12 Superintendent of Public Instruction, shall approve the recipients of grant awards."

13 SECTION 3. This act is effective when it becomes law and applies to the
14 administration of grant programs on or after that date.